

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA**  
Case No. SC06-2183

---

Upon Request from the Attorney General  
for an Advisory Opinion as to the  
Validity of an Initiative Petition

---

**ADVISORY OPINION TO  
THE ATTORNEY GENERAL**

RE: FUNDING OF EMBRYONIC  
STEM CELL RESEARCH

---

**INITIAL BRIEF OF INTERESTED PARTY**  
**CITIZENS FOR SCIENCE AND ETHICS, INC.**  
  
IN OPPOSITION TO THE INITIATIVE

---

MAJOR B. HARDING  
Fla. Bar No. 0033657  
STEPHEN C. EMMANUEL  
Fla. Bar No. 0379646  
Ausley & McMullen  
Post Office Box 391  
Tallahassee, Florida 32302  
850-224-9115 (Telephone)  
850-222-7560 (Facsimile)

Counsel to Interested Party Citizens for  
Science and Ethics, Inc./Opponents

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iii

STATEMENT OF INTEREST .....1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS .....1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....3

ARGUMENT .....5

I. THE PROPOSED AMENDMENT VIOLATES THE SINGLE-SUBJECT REQUIREMENT OF ARTICLE XI, SECTION 3, FLORIDA CONSTITUTION.....5

    A. The Combination of Funding Requirements and Donor Compensation and Therapeutic Cloning Issues Constitutes Logrolling.....5

    B. The Amendment Substantially Alters and Performs the Functions of the Legislative and Executive Branches of Government.....8

II. THE BALLOT TITLE AND SUMMARY DO NOT PROVIDE FAIR NOTICE TO VOTERS OF THE AMENDMENT’S CONTENT AND ARE AMBIGUOUS AND MISLEADING. ....14

    A. The Title and Summary Do Not Provide Fair Notice of the Content of the Proposed Amendment. ....15

    B. The Initiative Violates the Second Prong of the 101.161(1) Test Because the Title and Summary Are Ambiguous and Misleading. ....16

CONCLUSION .....18

CERTIFICATE OF TYPEFACE COMPLIANCE .....19

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Advisory Op. to Att’y Gen. re Fish &amp; Wildlife Conservation Commission,</i> 705 So. 2d 1351 (Fla. 1998).....	8
<i>Advisory Op. to Att’y Gen. re Physician Shall Charge the Same Fee for the Same Health Care Service to Every Patient,</i> 880 So. 2d 659 (Fla. 2004).....	17
<i>Advisory Op. to Att’y Gen. re The Medical Liability Claimant’s Compensation Amendment,</i> 880 So. 2d 675 (Fla. 2004).....	17
<i>Advisory Op. to the Att’y Gen. re Fla. Transportation Initiative for Statewide High Speed Monorail, Fixed Guideway or Magnetic Levitation System,</i> 769 So. 2d 367 (Fla. 2000).....	10, 11, 12, 13
<i>Advisory Op. to the Att’y Gen. re Protect People, Especially Youth, from Addiction, Disease, and Other Health Hazards of Using Tobacco,</i> 926 So.2d 1186 (Fla. 2006).....	passim
<i>Advisory Op. to the Att’y Gen. re Requirement for Adequate Public Education Funding,</i> 703 So. 2d 446 (Fla. 1997).....	passim
<i>Advisory Op. to the Att’y Gen. re: Additional Homestead Tax Exemption,</i> 880 So. 2d 646 (Fla. 2004).....	15
<i>Fine v. Firestone,</i> 448 So. 2d 984 (Fla. 1984).....	5
<i>In re Advisory Op. to Att’y Gen.—Save Our Everglades,</i> 636 So. 2d 1336 (Fla. 1994).....	6
<i>Pope v. Gray,</i> 104 So. 2d 841 (Fla. 1958).....	4

### STATUTES

Section 101.161(1), Florida Statutes (2006).....	14, 15
--	--------

Section 101.161, Florida Statutes .....2, 4  
Section 16.061, Florida Statutes .....1

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Article IV, Section 10  
    Florida Constitution .....1  
Article XI, Section 3  
    Florida Constitution ..... 2, 3, 5
